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Overview
This has been a year of transition for the Company. Whilst we have seen a year on year decline in revenues from our master 
toy partner, driven by the withdrawal of one of the three train systems in the market, we have seen some encouraging 
underlying sales growth in the two remaining systems as a result of the enthusiastic reception for the new programming 
content which started to air towards the end of 2013. 

This is the first new content we have delivered to broadcasters since Spring 2011. This new season delivers even more 
adventure and excitement and introduces many new locations and characters. The first 26 episodes have already commenced 
broadcast in the UK, US and Germany and are generating strong ratings. We are also in production for a further 10 
episodes for 2015 delivery.

Recently, we have enjoyed some good successes at retail and our new characters and sets have been performing well. This has 
led to increased distribution in key markets where the new content has been aired. We are also pleased with the continued 
innovation in the toy lines which will be reflected in the new product launches later on in this year and in 2015.

Chuggington 
Chuggington is an action packed series of train adventures that come to life in a vibrant modern world called Chuggington. 
Wilson and his friends Brewster and Koko take on exciting challenges that test their courage, speed and determination. 
Along the way, they learn positive values and new skills empowering them to become the best trainees they can be. To date 
we have created 118 5 10” episodes and 46 5 4” shorter episodes. We are in production on a further 10 5 10” episodes with 
delivery of these episodes scheduled for early 2015.

The first Chuggington series was created by Ludorum in 2006 and has continually and successfully been on air since 2008. 
We have concluded broadcast agreements with all leading broadcasters in their respective territories in 175 countries. The 
series has established a highly successful ratings record in many markets including the UK (BBC — Cbeebies), North 
America (The Disney Channel), Germany (Super RTL), France (TF1), Japan (Fuji —TV), Australia (ABC) and Canada 
(Treehouse). 

Financial Review
In June 2012 we announced that our accounting reference date would change to 31 March. We do not have a like for like 
audited comparison for the 12 month period ending 31 March 2013 and all the prior year numbers relate to the 15 month 
period ending 31 March 2013.

Ludorum generated revenues of £4.91m for the year ended 31 March 2014 (2013: £7.78m). This reduction is mainly the 
result of lower reported consumer product revenues of £3.58m (2013: £7.17m). Consumer products revenues represented 
73% of revenues (2013: 92%) Broadcast revenues represented 27% of revenues at £1.33m (2013: £0.58m). 

Europe (including the UK) represented 48% (2013: 39%) of total revenues at £2.35m The Americas represented 33% 
(2013: 34%) of revenues at £1.64m and Asia/Australasia 19% (2013: 26%) of revenues at £0.92m. 

Total administrative expenses were £1.26m, a substantial reduction over the prior period cost of £2.49m. 

Operating profit for the year was £0.33m versus £0.01m for the prior period. EBITDA for the year grew by 25% to £1.12m 
versus £0.88m for the prior period. Both benefitted from the reduction in administrative expenses referenced above.

Capital expenditure on Chuggington during the year was £1.33m (2013: £1.11m).

As at 31 March 2014, the Company had cash and cash equivalents of £0.33m (31 March 2013 £0.95m) and bank 
overdrafts of £0.98m (31 March 2013: £0.97m). In June 2014, the Company renewed its £0.75m overdraft facility with 
Coutts & Co for a period of six months to 1 December 2014 at which time it will reduce to £0.5m. During the year under 
review, Coutts & Co temporarily increased the Company’s overdraft facility from £0.75m to £1m through January and 
February 2014 and then £0.9m until 31 March 2014 when it reverted to £0.75m. 
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In March 2012, the Company issued £2.75m of loan notes. The loan notes are held by client funds of Downing LLP and 
D C Thomson & Co Limited. The loan notes are repayable in March 2017. If the Company redeems the loan notes within 
the first two years the redemption will be £1.25 per £1 of loan notes. If the loan notes are redeemed after two years the loan 
notes are redeemable at par. The coupon on all notes is the higher of 7.5% or 3% above LIBOR for the first three years. 
After the three years the coupon is 12.5%. 

On the basis of enquiries made by the Directors and in the light of current financial projections and facilities available, 
the Directors have reasonable expectation that the Group has adequate resources to continue operating for the foreseeable 
future. Accordingly, we continue to adopt the going concern basis in preparing the accounts. In making this assessment the 
directors have considered scenarios which in light of the reduced overdraft facility include a downturn in trading and the 
implication of mitigating factors such as further cost reductions.

Outlook
We remain committed to building Chuggington into the premier evergreen pre-school global train property. We are excited 
about the introduction of our new series content alongside some great toy product lines, and we feel there are excellent 
opportunities to make this strategic aim a reality as we build on our successes to date.

Robert Lawes 
Chief Executive

4

Chief Executive’s Review



23400.0    19 August 2014 3:47 PM    PROOF 2

The Directors present their Strategic Report for the Group for the year ended 31 March 2014.

Principal activities and business review 
The Group has continued the development and exploitation of its animated children’s television series, “Chuggington”. 
During the year the fourth series, comprising 26 episodes of 10 minutes each, was delivered to broadcasters. By the end 
of the fourth series the Group has produced 118 episodes of 10 minutes each along with 46 shorter episodes of 4 minutes 
each. A fifth series of 10 episodes of 10 minutes each is now in production for delivery in 2015. 

The television series has been produced in partnership with Tomy, our master toy partner and a major Japan-based toy 
manufacturer. The Group and Tomy have jointly financed the production of the first four series and Tomy is participating 
in the profits from the series. Tomy has agreed to initially fund 100% of the costs of the fifth series and to recover the 
Company’s share of the costs of production from a reduced toy royalty payment commencing January 2015. 

The Group generates its income from exploiting “Chuggington”. Income is derived mainly from the sale of broadcast, 
consumer product including DVD licences. In the case of consumer product licences, income usually takes the form of an 
initial non-refundable minimum guarantee against which the licensee recoups royalties earned until the minimum guarantee 
is exceeded, at which point further payments of overages are payable to the Group. 

The Group comprises Ludorum plc, the parent company, and its wholly owned subsidiaries, Ludorum Enterprises Limited 
and Ludorum Inc. Ludorum Enterprises Limited’s activities are the development and exploitation of “Chuggington”. 
Ludorum Inc is a service company, resident in the USA.

The Group’s results for the year are set out in the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income on page 19.

Principal risks and uncertainties
The main risk areas for the Group are set out below:

Control of programme costs: There is a risk that the programme costs are not controlled in the production process. To 
minimise the risk, production costs are continuously monitored against a detailed budget which may also be adjusted, if 
necessary, to give an up to date estimate of the costs to completion.

Key creative talent: The quality of the Group’s programmes relies on retaining key creative talent. The risk is mitigated by 
ensuring that key talent is secured by contract and participates in the financial success of the work that they help to produce.

Protecting intellectual property: The Group aims to maximise the exploitation of its intellectual property. The Group relies 
on intellectual property laws to protect its intellectual property rights but it cannot guarantee that these rights will not be 
challenged or circumvented.

Key performance indicators
The Group uses the following key performance indicators:

•	 Actual programme costs: Actual programme costs to date and future costs to completion are continuously monitored 
and compared with budgeted costs. We have been successful in ensuring that actual programme costs continue to be 
controlled in line with budget.

•	 Actual cash balance: The actual cash balance at the end of each calendar quarter is compared with the budgeted cash 
balance. Cash management is important because the company tends to receive large receipts from licensees and the 
timing of actual receipts compared with budgeted receipts can impact the cash balance.

•	 Revenue growth: The Company aims to generate increasing revenue from Chuggington. Revenue in the year was lower 
than the prior period. Despite an increase in broadcast revenue following the release of series 4, consumer product 
revenue decreased owing to the continued challenging economic environment.

By order of the Board

.

Malcolm Paget 
Company Secretary 
23 June 2014
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The Directors of the Company present their Report and the audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended  
31 March 2014. 

The principal activities and business review is not shown in the Directors’ report because it is shown in the Strategic report, 
in line with s414C(11) Companies Act 2006.

Future developments
The Group has continued the development and exploitation of its animated children’s television series, “Chuggington”.  
A fifth series of 10 episodes of 10 minutes each is now in production for delivery in 2015.

Financial results and dividend 
The financial statements have been prepared for the year ended 31 March 2014. During 2012, the Company changed its 
accounting reference date from 31 December to 31 March and accordingly the prior period accounts have been prepared 
for the 15 months period ended 31 March 2013. The accounting reference date was changed to bring it into line with the 
accounting year end of our master toy partner, Tomy.

The Group’s profit for the year ended 31 March 2014 attributable to shareholders was £106,000 (Loss attributable to 
shareholders for the 15 months period ended 31 March 2013: £279,000). 

The Directors do not recommend the payment of dividend (2013: £nil).

Financial risk management
The main financial risk management policies are set out below:

Liquidity risk
The Group manages liquidity risk by financing its activities through its cash resources and debt finance. 

In March 2012 the Company redeemed, at par, £1.5m of loan notes, being all of the loan notes in issue. At the same time 
the Company issued £2.75m of loan notes. £1.5m of the loan notes are held by client funds of Downing LLP. £1.25m 
of the loan notes are held by D C Thomson & Company Limited. The loan notes are repayable in March 2017. If the 
Company redeems the loan notes within two years of issue the redemption will be £1.25 per £1 of loan notes. If the loan 
notes are redeemed after two years of issue the loan notes are redeemable at par. The coupon on all loan notes is the higher 
of 7.5% or 3% above LIBOR for the next three years. After three years the coupon is 12.5%. The loan notes are secured by 
a second charge over the Company’s assets and a charge over the assets of Ludorum Enterprises Limited, a wholly owned 
subsidiary of the Company.

Interest rate risk
The Group has an exposure to interest rate risk arising from its loan notes and overdraft facility which are all denominated 
in sterling. The interest payable on the loan notes is the greater of 7.5% or 3% above LIBOR for the first three years. After 
three years the interest rate is 12.5%. At current market interest rates, the interest rate on loan notes is effectively fixed at 
7.5% for the next year. Management would seek financial instrument cover if necessary.

Foreign exchange risk
The Group incurs some of its programme expenditure and other operating expenses in US dollars. The risk arising from 
a change in the rate of exchange between sterling and the US dollar is partly mitigated by the Group invoicing for some 
sales of licences in US dollars and by being reimbursed, by its development partner, in US dollars for some of the US dollar 
denominated programme costs that it incurs.
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Credit risk
Credit risk arises on trade receivables and short term bank deposits. The Group extends credit following an assessment of 
the financial viability of the counterparty. This assessment helps to mitigate the Group’s exposure to credit risk.

Price risk
Price risk arises principally in respect of programme production costs. A substantial proportion of production costs is 
subject to fixed price contracts, thus helping to mitigate this risk.

Capital risk
The Group manages its capital structure to ensure that it continues as a going concern, to provide returns to shareholders, 
to benefit other stakeholders and to maintain an optimum capital structure. In July 2010, the Company placed 470,000 
ordinary shares at a price of £3 per share.

Directors 
The Directors who held office throughout the year and up to the date of signing the financial statements are:

Richard Rothkopf (Chairman) 
Robert Lawes 
Richard Hall (non-executive)

In accordance with the Company’s articles of association, one third (or the number nearest to but not less than one third) 
of all directors will be required to retire and submit themselves for re-election at the next Annual General Meeting of the 
Company. Richard Rothkopf will submit himself for re-election in 2014.

Directors’ interests and remuneration 
Information on Directors’ beneficial interests in the shares of the Company, their service contracts and remuneration is 
shown in the Remuneration Report. 

Directors’ insurance
Insurance was in place during the year and remains in place to cover the Directors against liabilities arising in relation to the 
Company, as permitted by the Companies Act 2006.

Directors’ indemnities
As permitted by the Articles of Association, the Directors have the benefit of an indemnity which is a qualifying third party 
indemnity provision as defined by Section 234 of the Companies Act 2006. The indemnity was in force throughout the 
last financial year and is currently in force. The Company also purchased and maintained throughout the financial year 
Directors’ and Officers’ liability insurance in respect of itself and its Directors. 

Share capital 
Details of the Company’s share capital are set out in Note 15 to the financial statements. 
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Substantial shareholdings 
As at 20 June 2014 beneficial interests amounting to 3 per cent or more of the issued ordinary share capital of the Company 
notified to the Company, in addition to those holdings notified by Directors, comprised: 

Shares %
D. C. Thomson & Co Limited 2,031,374 20.6
Taube Hodson Stonex Partners (UK) Limited 965,871 9.8
F&C Asset Management plc 1,007,625 10.2
Downing LLP 1,091,949 11.1
Downing Corporate Finance Executive Pension Scheme 591,436 6.0

Disclosure of information to auditors 
So far as each Director is aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the Company’s auditors are unaware, 
and each Director has taken all the steps that he ought to have taken as a Director in order to make himself aware of any 
relevant audit information and to establish that the Company’s auditors are aware of that information. 

Employees 
The Group recognises its responsibilities for the fair treatment of all its employees in accordance with national legislation 
applicable to the territories within which it operates. Having regard to their skills and abilities, the Group gives full and fair 
consideration to applications for employment received from disabled persons, and so far as particular disabilities permit, 
will give employees disabled during their period of employment continued employment in the same job or, if this is not 
practicable, a suitable alternative job. Equal opportunities for appropriate training, career development and promotion are 
available to all employees regardless of any physical disability or their gender, religion, race or nationality. 

Employee involvement and consultation 
The Directors attach great importance to the maintenance and development of employee involvement and training. The 
Directors ensure that the results for the half year and for the financial year are discussed with employees and that they are 
aware of Group developments. 

Social responsibility 
The Company recognises the importance of social, environmental and ethical matters and the Directors endeavour to take 
into account the interests of all stakeholders, including investors, employees, customers, suppliers and business partners 
when operating the business. 
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Health, safety and the environment 
The Directors seek to minimise risk to the health and safety of the Group’s employees and to the environment by effective 
management of the Group’s activities. The Group does not operate in a business sector which causes significant pollution or 
other adverse environmental effects. The principal direct environmental impacts are the consumption of energy at its offices 
and the production of waste. Arrangements are in place for the collection and recycling of waste materials. 

Going concern
On the basis of enquiries made by the Directors and in the light of current financial projections and facilities available, the 
Directors have a reasonable expectation that the Group has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the 
foreseeable future. Accordingly, we continue to adopt the going concern basis in preparing our accounts. In making this 
assessment the directors have considered scenarios which in light of the reduced overdraft facility include a downturn in 
trading and the implication of mitigating factors such as further cost reductions.

Independent Auditors 
During the year PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP were re-appointed as independent auditors to the Company and have 
expressed their willingness to continue in office. Accordingly, resolutions will be proposed at the Annual General Meeting 
of the Company to re-appoint PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP as auditors of the Company and to authorise the Directors to 
determine their remuneration. 

By order of the board 

Malcolm Paget 
Company Secretary 
23 June 2014
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Introduction and compliance 
This report has been prepared by the Remuneration Committee on behalf of the Board in accordance with the requirements 
of the Companies Act 2006. A resolution inviting shareholders to approve the report will be put to the Annual General 
Meeting. 

Remuneration Committee 
The Company has established a Remuneration Committee. The Remuneration Committee is chaired by Richard Hall, the 
independent non-executive director. The other member of the Committee, throughout the year, was Richard Rothkopf.

The function of the Remuneration Committee is set out in the Corporate Governance Report. The terms of reference of the 
Committee are available from the Company Secretary and are available on the Company’s website. 

Remuneration policy 
The remuneration policy is established by the Board on the recommendation of the Remuneration Committee. The policy 
for remuneration is that the package offered should be sufficient to attract, retain and motivate executive directors and 
senior executives of the quality required, but not more than is necessary for this purpose. It is intended that variable pay 
should comprise a significant proportion of the total remuneration. Remuneration is reviewed annually. 

The remuneration package 
The remuneration package for executive directors includes base salary and benefits, pension contribution, discretionary 
annual bonus and long term incentive arrangements. 

Base salary and benefits: Base salary takes into account the performance and contribution of the individual. An executive 
director’s base salary is periodically reviewed by the Committee. The executive directors also receive the benefit of private 
medical insurance. 

Pension: Since the shares of the Company were admitted to trading on AIM on 3 April 2006, Robert Lawes has received 
a Company contribution at the rate of 15 per cent of salary into his individual personal pension arrangements. In 2007, 
the Company ceased making regular payments to his nominated pension scheme but continued to accrue for the director’s 
pension liabilities. The Company now makes one-off payments into his nominated pension scheme.

Annual bonuses: Bonuses are discretionary and the intention is to link bonuses to Group performance. 

Share incentive arrangements: The Company has in place incentive arrangements which only reward participants if 
shareholder value is created, thereby aligning the interests of management with those of shareholders. The Company 
established a Share Ownership Arrangement in 2009 and a Long Term Incentive Plan in 2013. Further details of these 
schemes are given in note 15 to the financial statements.

Service contracts: The Company’s policy on Directors’ service contracts is that they should be terminable by the Company 
on one year’s notice, and Directors’ contracts do not provide for predetermined compensation in the event of termination. 
Any payments made would be determined by reference to normal contractual principles with mitigation being applied as 
appropriate. The Non-Executive Director does not have a service contract but has a letter of appointment for an initial 
period of three years. The terms of appointment do not contain any contractual provisions regarding a notice period or the 
right to receive compensation in the event of early termination. 
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Details of the Directors’ contracts and letters of appointment are as set out below:
Executive Directors Date of contract Notice period
Richard Rothkopf 28 March 2006 12 months
Robert Lawes 28 March 2006 12 months
Non-executive Director Letter of appointment End of period of appointment
Richard Hall 24 May 2012 3 years

Non-Executive Director’s fees
The Executive Directors are responsible for proposing the Non-Executive Director’s fees. In proposing such fees they take 
account of similar fees paid to non-executive directors in listed companies within the Group’s listing sector and of similar 
size. Any decision on fee changes is taken by the Board as a whole. Individual non-executive directors do not take part in 
discussion on their remuneration. Non-executive directors do not receive benefits or pension contributions from the Group. 

Directors’ remuneration

Salary/fees
£

Benefits
£

 Pension 
contributions

£

Total
2014

£

Total
2013

£

Executive directors
Richard Rothkopf 60,051 10,444 — 70,495 115,547
Robert Lawes 160,000 8,150 24,000 192,150 236,122
Charles Caminada — — — — 170,138
Non-executive directors
David Maloney — — — — 12,500
Richard Hall  25,000 — —  25,000  18,750

245,051 18,594 24,000 287,645 553,027

In prior years, Richard Rothkopf and Robert Lawes received reduced salary payments for some of the time. The amount 
unpaid to these directors of £135,023, including applicable employer’s National Insurance Contributions, is included in 
payables at the end of the year (2013: £135,023). 

In 2007, the Company ceased making payments to the directors’ nominated pension schemes but continued to accrue 
for the directors’ pension liabilities. Currently, Robert Lawes is the only director with a pension entitlement. The amounts 
included in the directors’ remuneration disclosure above in respect of pension contributions are his accrued entitlement.  
The amount accrued for his pension liabilities at the end of the year was £109,358 (2013: £85,358). 
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Directors’ shareholdings 
The Directors’ beneficial interests, including interests of connected persons (within the meaning of section 252 of the 
Companies Act 2006), in the Ordinary Shares of the Company at the end of the financial year are shown below. None of 
the directors had any non-beneficial interest at any time in the financial year. None of the directors who held office at the 
end of the financial year had any beneficial interest in the shares of other Group companies. 

Number of Ordinary Shares Number of Ordinary Shares

31 March 2014 31 March 2013

Richard Rothkopf 728,736 728,736
Robert Lawes 1,081,066 1,081,066
Richard Hall — —

In addition, Robert Lawes had an interest in 16,667 deferred shares. The deferred shares were issued as part of the capital  
re-organisation undertaken prior to the placing and admission to trading of Ordinary Shares on AIM in April 2006. The 
rights attaching to the deferred shares are so restricted as to render them virtually worthless. 

The following directors hold the following ordinary shares, granted under the terms of the 2009 Share Ownership 
Arrangement. 

Number of shares allocated Number of shares allocated

31 March 2014 31 March 2013

Richard Rothkopf 211,536 211,536
Robert Lawes 356,040 356,040

The following directors hold share options granted under the Ludorum plc Long Term Incentive Plan

Number of share options Number of share options

31 March 2014 31 March 2013

Richard Rothkopf 492,000 —
Robert Lawes 492,000 —

This report was approved by the Board and signed on its behalf by 

Richard Hall 
Chairman of the Remuneration Committee 
23 June 2014
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Introduction 
The board is accountable to the Company’s shareholders for good governance and supports the principles of corporate 
governance contained in the UK Corporate Governance Code (September 2012) by the Financial Reporting Council, 
although full compliance with the Code is not required for an AIM listed company. The Company complies with the 
principles of the Code except that the Company has only appointed one non-executive director and a formal process of 
performance evaluation in relation to the Board has not yet been implemented.

The Board 
The Board is responsible to shareholders for the effective and proper management and control of the Company and has 
a formal schedule of matters reserved for its decisions. Its primary roles are to determine and review Company strategy 
and policy, consider acquisitions and disposals, assess requests for major capital expenditure and give consideration to all 
other significant financial matters. This process is undertaken following discussions in conjunction with senior executive 
management who in turn are responsible for day to day conduct of the Group’s operations and for reporting to the Board 
on the progress being made in meeting the objectives. 

At 31 March 2014, the Board comprised three members. The names, roles and date of appointment of each of these 
Directors were as follows: 

Director Role Date of appointment
Richard Rothkopf Executive Chairman 16 March 2006
Robert Lawes Chief Executive Officer 10 January 2006
Richard Hall Non-executive Director 28 June 2012

The Board considers that Richard Hall, whom the Board has identified as the Senior Independent Director, is independent 
of management and free from any business relationships which could interfere with the exercise of his independent 
judgment. No individual or group of individuals dominates the Board’s decision making and the Board expects to appoint 
additional independent non-executive directors as the Company’s business and operations develop. 

The Board met six times during the year and all directors holding office at the time attended every meeting that took 
place. Briefing papers and an agenda are provided for each director, normally several days in advance of each meeting. The 
Directors are able to seek further clarification and information on any matter from any other director or employee of the 
Group whenever necessary. They have access to the advice and service of the Company Secretary and are able to obtain 
independent professional advice, at the Company’s expense, if the need arises. 

In accordance with the Company’s articles of association, one third (or the number nearest to but not less than one third) 
of all Directors will be required to retire and submit themselves for re-election at each Annual General Meeting of the 
Company. Richard Rothkopf will submit himself for re-election this year. 

It is the policy of the Board that non-executive directors are appointed for an initial term of three years, following which 
their appointment will be reviewed. 

Chairman and Chief Executive Officer 
The Board’s policy is that the roles of Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer of the Company should be split. 
The division of responsibilities of the Chairman and the Chief Executive Officer is set out in writing and has been approved 
by the Board. The Board considers that the respective roles and responsibilities are clearly understood by both individuals 
and by the Board as a whole. 
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Committees of the Board 
The Board has two standing committees, Remuneration and Audit, the members of each being Richard Rothkopf and 
Richard Hall. The duties of the Committees are set out in formal terms of reference. These are available from the Company 
Secretary. The Company Secretary acts as Secretary of each of the Committees. 

Remuneration Committee 
The Remuneration Committee is chaired by Richard Hall. Richard Rothkopf is the other member. The function of the 
Committee is to establish and review the terms and conditions of employment of the Executive Directors, and to make 
recommendations to the Board on the overall framework and broad policy for the remuneration of the Company’s directors 
and other senior executives within the Group. 

Audit Committee 
The Audit Committee is chaired by Richard Hall. Richard Rothkopf is the other member. Both members of the Committee 
attended this meeting, along with other members of the Board and senior representatives of the external auditors. The 
Committee has the right to invite any other employees to attend meetings where this is considered appropriate. 

The Committee is responsible for the development, implementation and monitoring of the Company’s policy on external 
audit and for overseeing the objectivity and effectiveness of the external auditors. The Committee recommends the 
appointment and re-appointment of the Company’s external auditors and considers the scope and the cost effectiveness of 
their work. 

The Committee has approved the audit and non-audit services which have been provided by PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP 
during the year under review. The Committee is satisfied that PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP have retained objectivity and 
independence during the year. 

The Committee monitors and reviews the effectiveness of the Group’s internal control systems, accounting policies 
and practices, risk management procedures and compliance controls as well as the integrity of the Company’s financial 
statements. 

Internal control and risk management 
Philosophy and policy 
The objective of the Directors and senior management is to safeguard and increase the value of the business and assets of the 
Group. Achievement of this objective requires the development of policies and appropriate internal controls to ensure the 
Group’s resources are managed properly and any risks are identified.

The Board is ultimately responsible for the Company’s system of internal control and for reviewing its effectiveness. The 
systems and processes established by the Board are designed to manage, rather than eliminate, the risk of failure to achieve 
business objectives and cannot provide absolute assurance against material misstatement or loss. The Board has delegated 
responsibility for reviewing the suitability of practices and procedures to the Audit Committee. 

The Company’s senior management is responsible for the suitability of current systems and the Audit Committee ensures 
the effectiveness and efficiency of the processes implemented by senior management. This includes discussions with senior 
management of the Group. These findings are in turn discussed by the full Board which is responsible for addressing 
any weaknesses identified. The Board is committed to satisfying the internal control guidance for directors set out in the 
ICAEW Turnbull Report. Further, the Board is aware of the major risks facing the Company and the steps taken by the 
Company where possible to mitigate such risks. 
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Managing risks 
A summary of the structures and processes in place to identify and manage risks across the Group is set out below. 

Controlling risk 
The Group has policies which address a number of key business risks. Senior management assume responsibility for 
managing risk in the businesses. Where appropriate, external advisers are appointed in order to support this process. 

Accountability 
The Statement of Directors’ responsibilities in relation to the consolidated and Company financial statements is set out on 
page 16. 

Internal financial controls 
The Company has a system for regular monitoring and reporting of financial performance and assessing the efficiency of the 
Group’s systems of internal controls appropriate to its stage of development. A detailed budget is prepared by management 
and thereafter is reviewed and formally adopted by the Board. The budget and other targets are regularly updated via a 
rolling forecast process and regular business review meetings are also held involving senior management, at which the 
Company’s overall performance is assessed. The results of these reviews are in turn reported to and discussed by the Audit 
Committee and the Board. 

The Audit Committee has considered whether there is a requirement for an internal audit function and based on the 
simplicity of the Company’s current operations and its early stage of development, the Committee is satisfied that an 
internal audit function is not presently required. This matter will be kept under regular review. 

The Board confirms that it has reviewed the effectiveness of the system of internal controls for the year ended 31 March 
2014 and up to the date of this report. 

Communications with shareholders 
Principally via the Executive Directors, the Company seeks to build on a mutual understanding of objectives with its 
institutional shareholders through regular meetings and presentations following announcements of annual and interim 
results. Institutional shareholders will be given the opportunity to meet with a new non-executive director on request. 
The views of key analysts and shareholders are communicated back to the Board directly by individual Directors and via 
the Company’s broker, ensuring all members of the Board develop an understanding of the views of major shareholders. 
Corporate information is also available on the Company’s website, www.ludorum.com. 

Constructive use of the Annual General Meeting 
The Board welcomes the attendance of shareholders at the Annual General Meeting at which the Directors will be present 
to take questions on the Company’s businesses and strategy. 

By order of the Board 

Malcolm Paget 
Company Secretary 
23 June 2014
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The directors are responsible for preparing the Annual Report and the financial statements in accordance with applicable 
law and regulations.

Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law the directors 
have prepared the Group and parent Company financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRSs) as adopted by the European Union. Under company law the directors must not approve the financial 
statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Group and the Company 
and of the profit or loss of the Group for that year. In preparing these financial statements, the directors are required to:

•	 select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;

•	 make judgements and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent;

•	 state whether applicable IFRSs as adopted by the European Union have been followed, subject to any material departures 
disclosed and explained in the financial statements;

•	 prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the Company will 
continue in business.

The directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the Company’s 
transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the Company and the Group 
and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. They are also responsible 
for safeguarding the assets of the Company and the Group and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and 
detection of fraud and other irregularities.

The directors are responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the Company’s website. Legislation in the United 
Kingdom governing the preparation and dissemination of financial statements may differ from legislation in other 
jurisdictions. 

By order of the Board 

Malcolm Paget 
Company Secretary 
23 June 2014
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Our opinion
In our opinion:

•	 the financial statements, defined below, give a true and fair view of the state of the group’s and of the company’s affairs as 
at 31 March 2014 and of the group’s profit and the group’s and the company’s cash flows for the year then ended;

•	 the group financial statements have been properly prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRSs) as adopted by the European Union;

•	 the company financial statements have been properly prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRSs) as adopted by the European Union and as applied in accordance with the provisions of the 
Companies Act 2006; and

•	 the financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006.

This opinion is to be read in the context of what we say in the remainder of this report.

What we have audited
The group financial statements and company financial statements (the “financial statements”), which are prepared by 
Ludorum Plc, comprise:

•	 the consolidated and company balance sheet as at 31 March 2014;

•	 the consolidated income statement and consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year then ended;

•	 the consolidated and company statement of cash flows for the year then ended;

•	 the consolidated and company statements of changes in equity for the year then ended; and

•	 the notes to the financial statements, which include a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory 
information.

The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and IFRSs as adopted by 
the European Union and, as regards the company financial statements, as applied in accordance with the provisions of the 
Companies Act 2006.

In applying the financial reporting framework, the directors have made a number of subjective judgements, for example in 
respect of significant accounting estimates. In making such estimates, they have made assumptions and considered future 
events.

What an audit of financial statements involves
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland) (“ISAs (UK & 
Ireland)”). An audit involves obtaining evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements sufficient 
to give reasonable assurance that the financial statements are free from material misstatement, whether caused by fraud or 
error. This includes an assessment of: 

•	 whether the accounting policies are appropriate to the group’s and the company’s circumstances and have been 
consistently applied and adequately disclosed; 

•	 the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by the directors; and

•	 the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

In addition, we read all the financial and non-financial information in the Annual Report and Accounts (the “Annual 
Report”) to identify material inconsistencies with the audited financial statements and to identify any information that 
is apparently materially incorrect based on, or materially inconsistent with, the knowledge acquired by us in the course 
of performing the audit. If we become aware of any apparent material misstatements or inconsistencies we consider the 
implications for our report.
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Opinion on other matter prescribed by the Companies Act 2006
In our opinion the information given in the Strategic Report and the Directors’ Report for the financial year for which the 
financial statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements.

Other matters on which we are required to report by exception
Adequacy of accounting records and information and explanations received
Under the Companies Act 2006 we are required to report to you if, in our opinion:

•	 we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit; or

•	 adequate accounting records have not been kept by the company, or returns adequate for our audit have not been 
received from branches not visited by us; or

•	 the company financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns.

We have no exceptions to report arising from this responsibility.

Directors’ remuneration
Under the Companies Act 2006 we are required to report to you if, in our opinion, certain disclosures of directors’ 
remuneration specified by law are not made. We have no exceptions to report arising from this responsibility. 

Responsibilities for the financial statements and the audit
Our responsibilities and those of the directors
As explained more fully in the Statement of Directors’ Responsibilities set out on page 16, the directors are responsible for 
the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view.

Our responsibility is to audit and express an opinion on the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and ISAs 
(UK & Ireland). Those standards require us to comply with the Auditing Practices Board’s Ethical Standards for Auditors.

This report, including the opinions, has been prepared for and only for the company’s members as a body in accordance 
with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006 and for no other purpose. We do not, in giving these opinions, 
accept or assume responsibility for any other purpose or to any other person to whom this report is shown or into whose 
hands it may come save where expressly agreed by our prior consent in writing.

Simon O’Brien (Senior Statutory Auditor) 
for and on behalf of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP 
Chartered Accountants and Statutory Auditors 
London 
23 June 2014
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Consolidated Income Statement and Statement of Comprehensive Income

Note

For the year ended
31 March 2014

£000

For the 15 months ended
 31 March 2013

£000

Revenue 2 4,912 7,779
Cost of sales (3,323) (5,276)
Gross profit 1,589 2,503
Administrative expenses (1,263)  (2,493)
Operating profit 326 10
Finance costs — bank and loan interest (142) (162)
Finance cost (142) (162)
Profit/(loss) before income tax 184 (152)
Income tax expense 6 (59) (133)
Profit/(loss) for the year 3 125 (285)
Other comprehensive (loss)/income:
Foreign exchange differences which may be 
recycled into the statement (19)  6
Total comprehensive income/(loss) income  
for the year  106 (279)
Basic earnings/(loss) per share 7 1.27p (2.9)p
Diluted earnings/(loss) per share 7 1.23p (2.9)p

The notes on pages 24 to 42 are an integral part of these consolidated and parent company financial statements.
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Consolidated and Company Balance Sheets 
as at 31 March 2014 Group Company

Note
2014
£000

2013
£000

2014
£000

2013
£000

Assets
Non-current assets
Investments 8 — — 3,671 3,727
Property, plant and equipment 9 — 2 — —
Intangible assets 10 4,493 3,956 — —

4,493 3,958 3,671 3,727
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 11 1,791 1,728 71 63
Overseas tax receivable 34 20 — —
Cash and cash equivalents 12  328  954 — —

2,153 2,702 71 63
Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other liabilities 13 (3,184) (3,363) (555) (536)
Borrowings 14  (984)  (966) (984) (966)

(4,168)  (4,329) (1,539) (1,502)
Net current liabilities (2,015) (1,627) (1,468) (1,439)
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 14 (2,750) (2,750) (2,750) (2,750)

(2,750) (2,750) (2,750) (2,750)
Net liabilities  (272) (419) (547) (462)
Shareholders’ deficit
Ordinary shares 15 88 88 98 98
Deferred shares 15 50 50 50 50
Share premium 16 9,296 9,296 9,296 9,296
Share based payments reserve 17 2,359 2,318 2,359 2,318
Foreign currency translation 18 (27) (8) — —
Accumulated losses 19 (12,038) (12,163) (12,350) (12,224)
Equity attributable to owners of the parent (272)  (419) (547)  (462)

The notes on pages 24 to 42 are an integral part of these consolidated and parent company financial statements.

The financial statements on pages 19 to 42 were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors and signed on its behalf by:

Robert Lawes 
Chief Executive Officer 
23 June 2014
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Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
Attributable to the owners of the parent

Group
2014

Called up
share

capital
£000

Share
Premium

£000

Accumulated
losses
£000

Share based 
payments 

reserve
£000

Foreign
currency

translation
£000

Total
deficit
£000

At 1 April 2013 138 9,296 (12,163) 2,318 (8) (419)
Profit for the year — — 125 — — 125
Other comprehensive 
income: — — — — (19) (19)
Total comprehensive 
income/(loss) for the 
year — — 125 — (19)  106
Transactions with owners:
Credit relating to share 
based payments reserve 
(Note 17) — — — 41 — 41
Total contributions for 
distribution to owners of 
the Company recognised 
directly in equity — — — 41 — 41
At 31 March 2014 138 9,296 (12,038) 2,359 (27) (272)

Group
2013

Called up
share

capital
£000

Share
Premium

£000

Accumulated
losses
£000

Share based 
payments 

reserve
£000

Foreign
currency

translation
£000

Total
deficit
£000

At 1 January 2012  138 9,296 (11,878) 2,212  (14) (246)
Comprehensive income:
Loss for the period — — (285) — — (285)
Other comprehensive 
income: — — — —  6  6
Total comprehensive 
(loss)/income for the 
period — — (285) — 6 (279)
Transactions with owners:
Credit relating to share 
based payments reserve 
(Note 17) — — — 106 — 106
Total contributions for 
distribution to owners of 
the Company recognised 
directly in equity — — — 106 — 106
At 31 March 2013 138 9,296 (12,163) 2,318 (8) (419)
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Company Statement of Changes in Equity

Company
2014

Called up
Share

capital
£000

Share
Premium

£000

Accumulated
losses
£000

Share based
payments 

reserve
£000

Foreign
currency

translation
£000

Total
deficit
£000

At 1 April 2013 148 9,296 (12,224) 2,318 — (462)
Comprehensive income:
Loss for the year — — (126) — — (126)
Total comprehensive 
loss for the year — — (126) — — (126)
Transactions with owners:
Credit relating to share 
based payments reserve 
(Note 17) — — —  41 —  41
Total contributions 
for distribution to 
owners of the Company 
recognised directly in 
equity — — —  41 —  41
At 31 March 2014 148 9,296 (12,350) 2,359  — (547)

Company
2013

Called up
Share

capital
£000

Share
Premium

£000

Accumulated
losses
£000

Share based
payments 

reserve
£000

Foreign
currency

translation
£000

Total
deficit
£000

At 1 January 2012 148 9,296 (12,114) 2,212 — (458)
Comprehensive income:
Loss for the period — — (110) — — (110)
Total comprehensive 
loss for the period — — (110) — — (110)
Transactions with owners:
Credit relating to Share 
based payments reserve 
(Note 17) — — — 106 — 106
Total contributions 
for distribution to 
owners of the Company 
recognised directly in 
equity — — — 106 — 106
At 31 March 2013 148 9,296 (12,224) 2,318 — (462)
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Consolidated and Company Cash Flow Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2014 Group Company

Note

For the year
ended

31 March
2014
£000

For the 
15 months

ended
31 March

2013
£000

For the year
ended

31 March
2014
£000

For the 
15 months

ended
31 March

2013
£000

Cash flows from operating activities
Cash generated from operations 20 637 786 68 126
Interest paid (142) (162) (142) (162)
Taxation paid (73) (176) — —
Net cash generated from/(used in) 
operating activities 422  448 (74) (36)
Cash flows from investing activities
Investment in subsidiaries — — — (1,200)
Repayment of long term loan — — 56 —
Investment in intangible assets (1,066) (1,212) — —
Net cash (used in)/generated from 
investing activities (1,066) (1,212)  56 (1,200)
Cash flows from financing activities
Issue of new loan stock 14 — 1,250 — 1,250
Net cash generated from financing 
activities — 1,250 — 1,250
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash 
equivalents and bank overdrafts (644) 486 (18) 14
Cash and cash equivalents and bank 
overdrafts at 1 April/1 January (12) (498) (966) (980)
Cash and cash equivalents and bank 
overdrafts at 31 March 12 (656) (12) (984) (966)
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1. Accounting policies
Ludorum plc (the “Company”) is a public limited company incorporated and domiciled in the United Kingdom. The 
address of its registered office is 10 The Old Power Station, 121 Mortlake High Street, London SW14 8SN. The Company’s 
registered number is 5595899.

The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements are set out below. 
These policies have been consistently applied to the whole year presented.

Basis of preparation
The financial statements have been prepared for the year ended 31 March 2014. During 2012, the Company changed 
its accounting reference date from 31 December to 31 March and accordingly the previous financial statements had been 
prepared for the 15 months period ended 31 March 2013. The accounting reference date was changed to bring it into line 
with the accounting year end of our master toy partner, Tomy.

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with standards and interpretations of the IFRS Interpretations 
Committee (IFRS IC) as adopted by the EU and with those parts of the Companies Act 2006 applicable to companies 
reporting under IFRS. The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis and under the 
historical cost convention. A summary of the more significant group accounting policies is set out below.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the use of estimates and assumptions that affect 
the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue 
and expenses during the reporting period. Although these estimates are based on management’s best knowledge of the 
amount, event or actions, actual results ultimately may differ from these estimates. The Directors consider that the key areas 
of judgement are:

(a)  Estimation of the fair value of options granted under share-based payment arrangements  
The fair value of share options is estimated when the options are granted. This value may be different from the value 
when the share options are eventually exercised.

(b)  Carrying value of intangible assets  
The carrying value of intangible assets is calculated as the cost of the assets less amortisation which writes off assets over 
a seven year life on a straight-line basis. The carrying value of the assets would be less if it were more appropriate to 
amortise the assets over a shorter period. We consider that the seven years period for amortisation is appropriate.

On the basis of enquiries made by the directors and in the light of current financial projections and facilities available, the 
directors have a reasonable expectation that the Group has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the 
foreseeable future. Accordingly, they continue to adopt the going concern basis in preparing the financial information. 
In this context we note that deferred income held in the balance sheet will be released to revenue in due course and the 
Directors could opt to delay payment of their accrued salary and pensions. In making this assessment the directors have 
considered scenarios which in light of the reduced overdraft facility include a downturn in trading and the implication of 
mitigating factors such as further cost reductions.

Adoption of standards effective in the year 1 April 2013 to 31 March 2014
There are no IFRSs or IFRIC interpretations that are effective for the first time for the Group for the year beginning on  
1 April 2013.

Standards, amendments and interpretations that are not yet effective and have not been early adopted by the Group
There are no standards or interpretations which are effective after 1 April 2013 which have been early adopted by the 
Group. None of the standards or interpretations is expected to have a material impact on the Group. We set out below some 
of the new standards and interpretations.

IFRIC 21, ‘Levies’ (effective 1 January 2014). The interpretation sets out the accounting treatment where there is an 
obligation to pay a levy, other than income tax.
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IFRS 10, ‘Consolidated financial statements’ (effective 1 January 2014). The standard identifies control as being the 
determining factor in whether an entity should be included in the financial statements of its parent company and provides 
guidance in circumstances where control is difficult to assess.

IFRS 12, ‘Disclosure of interests in other entities’ (effective 1 January 2014). This standard sets out disclosure requirements 
for all forms of interest in other entities.

IFRS 9, ‘Financial instruments’ (effective 1 January 2018). The standard requires financial assets to be classified into two 
measurement categories: those measured at fair value and those measured at amortised cost.

Basis of consolidation
The consolidated financial statements include the results of the Company and subsidiaries controlled by the Company 
drawn up to 31 March 2014. The financial statements of the subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting periods as the 
Company. Subsidiaries are deconsolidated from the date that control ceases and that accounting policies of subsidiaries have 
been changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the Group.

Subsidiaries are all entities over which the Group has the power to govern the financial and operating policies generally 
accompanying a shareholding of more than one half of the voting rights. The existence and effect of potential voting rights 
that are currently exercisable or convertible are considered when assessing whether the Group controls another entity. 
Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Group.

The acquisition method of accounting is used to account for the acquisition of subsidiaries by the Group. The cost of an 
acquisition is measured as the fair value of the assets given, equity instruments issued and liabilities incurred or assumed 
at the date of exchange, plus costs directly attributable to the acquisition. Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities and 
contingent liabilities assumed in a business combination are measured initially at their fair values at the acquisition date, 
irrespective of the extent of any minority interest. The excess of the cost of acquisition over the fair value of the Group’s 
share of the identifiable net assets acquired is recorded as goodwill. If the cost of acquisition is less than the fair value of the 
net assets of the subsidiary acquired, the difference is recognised directly in the consolidated statement of comprehensive 
income.

Inter-company transactions, balances and unrealised gains on transactions between Group companies are eliminated. 
Unrealised losses are also eliminated but considered an impairment indicator of the asset transferred. 

Foreign currency translation
Functional and presentational currency: items included in the financial statements of each of the Group’s entities are 
measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (the ‘functional currency’). 
The financial statements are presented in sterling, which is the Company’s functional and presentation currency.

Transactions and balances: foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange 
rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such 
transactions and from the translation at year end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign 
currencies, are recognised in the Consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

Group companies: The results and financial position of Group entities that have a functional currency different from the 
Group’s presentation currency are translated into the presentation currency as follows:

•	 assets and liabilities are translated at the closing rate at the date of the balance sheet;

•	 income and expenses are translated at average exchange rates for the year.

All resulting exchange differences are recognised in the foreign currency translation reserve. On consolidation, exchange 
differences arising from the translation of the net investment in foreign entities are taken to shareholders’ equity.

The principal overseas currency for the Group is the US dollar. The average rate for the year for the US dollar against 
sterling was 1.5964 (2013: 1.5783). The rate at 31 March 2014 for the US dollar against sterling was 1.6673 (2013: 
1.5181).

Investment in subsidiaries
Investments in subsidiaries are stated at cost less any provision for impairment.
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Property, plant and equipment
Property, plant and equipment is recorded at purchase cost less depreciation and, where appropriate, provision for 
impairment. Purchase cost includes the original purchase price of assets and the costs attributable to bringing the asset to its 
working condition for its intended use. Depreciation is calculated so as to write off, on a straight-line basis, the cost of the 
assets, less their estimated residual values, over their estimated useful life. Property, plant and equipment comprises office 
equipment which has an estimated useful life of three years. Estimated useful lives of assets are reviewed and adjusted, at 
each balance sheet date, if appropriate.

Intangible assets
Direct programme costs are capitalised up to the date of the first release of the programme. Direct programme costs 
comprise pre-production, production and post-production costs and capitalised interest on borrowing attributable to 
the financing of programme production. A charge is made to write down the cost of completed programmes, from first 
broadcast, on a straight line basis over the estimated useful life of seven years. This charge is included in cost of sales in the 
Consolidated statement of comprehensive income. 

The carrying value of intangible assets is subject to an impairment review where there are indicators that impairment may 
exist. An impairment loss is calculated by reference to the expected future revenues of the underlying property, taking into 
account the cost of sales, from which the discounted value of future cash flows relating to the intangible asset is determined 
and compared to the carrying value. Any impairment charge is included in the Consolidated statement of comprehensive 
income as part of cost of sales.

Trade receivables
Trade receivables are recognised, initially, at fair value, and subsequently measured at amortised cost, using the effective 
interest method, less provision for impairment. A provision for impairment of trade receivables is established when there 
is objective evidence that the group will not be able to collect all amounts due according to the original terms of the 
receivables. 

Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash balances held in current (checking) or deposit accounts with maturities of three 
months or less with recognised UK and US banks and bank overdrafts (included in borrowings).

Current income tax and deferred income tax
Current tax is recognised on profits at the weighted average rate of corporation tax applicable to small companies of 20% 
(2013: 20%).

Deferred income tax is recognised, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of 
assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the consolidated financial statements. However, the deferred income 
tax is not accounted for if it arises from initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction other than a business 
combination that at the same time of the transaction affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss. Deferred income 
tax is determined using tax rates (and laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date and 
are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realised or the deferred income tax liability is settled.

Deferred income tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against 
which the temporary differences can be utilised.

Deferred income tax is provided on temporary differences arising on investments in subsidiaries and associates, except where 
the timing of the reversal of the temporary difference is controlled by the Group and it is probable that the temporary 
difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets 
against current tax liabilities and when the deferred income tax assets and liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same 
taxation authority on either the taxable entity or different taxable entities where there is an intention to settle the balances 
on a net basis.
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Trade payables
Trade payables are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest 
method.

Borrowings
Borrowings are initially recognised at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred. Borrowings are subsequently stated at 
amortised cost and the difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the redemption value is recognised in 
the Consolidated statement of comprehensive income over the year of the borrowing using the effective interest method.

Operating leases
Payments relating to operating leases are recognised in the Consolidated statement of comprehensive income on a straight-
line basis over the lease term. Initial rent deposits are shown as a receivable in the balance sheet.

Provisions
Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events, it is 
probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation and the amount has been reliably estimated. 
Provisions are not estimated for future operating losses.

Share based payments
All share based payment arrangements are recognised in the financial statements. The fair values of Directors’ and employees 
services which are rewarded using share based payment arrangements are determined by reference to the fair value of the 
instrument granted to the Director or employee. This fair value is estimated at the date of the grant of the instrument. 

Equity-settled share-based payments are recognised as an expense in the Consolidated statement of comprehensive income, 
with a corresponding credit to the share-based payments reserve.

Cash-settled share-based payments are recognised as an expense in the Consolidated statement of comprehensive income, 
with a corresponding credit to the shared-based payments liability account, included in trade payables. The liability is 
revalued at each balance sheet date.

Where the Director or employee has the choice as to whether to settle in equity or cash, the arrangement is accounted for as 
a cash-settled share-based payment and recognised accordingly.

The grant by the Company of options over its equity instruments to the employees of subsidiary undertakings in the Group is 
treated as a capital contribution. The fair value of options is measured by reference to the grant date fair value and is recognised 
over the vesting period as an increase to investment in subsidiary undertakings, with a corresponding credit to equity.

Share capital
Called up share capital is determined using the nominal value of shares that have been issued. Called up share capital consists of 
ordinary shares with a nominal value of 1 pence each and deferred shares with a nominal value of 99 pence each. The deferred 
shares have no right to vote. The rights of the deferred shares to receive dividends or participate in the distribution of capital 
upon the winding up of the company are so limited as to render the deferred shares of negligible value.

The share premium account includes any premium received above the nominal value of shares on the initial issuing of a 
share. Any transaction costs associated with the issuing of shares are deducted from the share premium account.

Pension costs
The Group’s contribution to employees’ defined-contribution pension schemes are charged to the consolidated statement of 
comprehensive income on the basis of the contributions payable during the year. Differences between contributions payable 
and contributions actually paid are shown as either accruals or prepayments at the year end.

Segmental reporting
The Group’s operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the Board of 
Directors which has been identified, as a body, as the chief operating decision maker (“CODM”). As set out in Note 2, the 
Group has only one operating segment, the development and exploitation of its rights in Chuggington. 

27

Annual Report and Accounts 2014



23400.0    19 August 2014 3:47 PM    PROOF 2

Revenue recognition
Revenue comprises the fair value of the consideration received or receivable for the sale of services in the ordinary course 
of the Group’s activities. Revenue is shown net of value added tax and after eliminating sales within the Group. The Group 
derives its revenue from the exploitation of rights in its programming, principally contracts in respect of TV and consumer 
product rights. Amounts invoiced in respect of contracts are initially taken to deferred income and released in line with the 
recognition policies below:

Revenue from the sale of broadcast rights is recognised in full on the commencement of the broadcast licence period in the 
relevant territory. 

Advances from the sale of consumer product licences are recognised as revenue on a straight-line basis over the length of the 
licence period. If the licensee earns revenue in excess of the advance paid, the licensee must pay royalties to the Group which 
are recognised by the Group as they arise, on an accruals basis. Any advances which have not yet been recognised at this 
point are recognised as revenue immediately.

2. Segmental reporting
The Group currently has one operating segment, the development and exploitation of its rights in Chuggington. 
Management information used by the CODM is in a format similar to the Consolidated statement of comprehensive 
income and Balance sheets. The CODM is considered to be the Board of Directors.

In order to comply with the requirements of IFRS 8, further information about revenue derived from the Group’s product 
lines is set out below.

Revenue by product line

For the year ended
31 March 2014

£000

For the 15 months ended
31 March 2013

£000

Broadcasting rights 1,328 581
Consumer products 3,577 7,169
Other  7  29

4,912 7,779

Geographical analysis of revenue by location

For the year ended
31 March 2014

£000

For the 15 months ended
31 March 2013

£000

UK, Europe, Middle East & Africa 2,353 3,068
Asia & Australasia 917 2,032
Americas 1,642 2,679

4,912 7,779

Revenue of £1.783m (2013: £3.505m) representing 36% of total revenue (2013: 45%), is derived from Tomy. These 
revenues are attributable to income from broadcasting rights and consumer products.

All material assets are located in the UK.
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3. Profit/(loss) for the year
The following items have been included in arriving at the profit/(loss) for the year:

For the year ended
31 March 2014

£000

For the 15 months ended
31 March 2013

£000

Staff costs (see Note 5) 800 1,558
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (see Note 9) 2 26
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment — 8
Amortisation of intangible assets (see Note 10) 792 860
Foreign exchange losses 1 1
Operating lease rentals 59 141

4. Independent Auditors’ remuneration

For the year ended
31 March 2014

£000

For the 15 months ended
31 March 2013

£000

Audit services
Fees payable to the Company’s auditors for the audit of parent 
Company and consolidated accounts 46 46
Fees payable to the Company’s auditors for other audit services 34 34
Other services
Tax services  22  24

102  104
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5. Employees and Directors

For the year ended
31 March 2014

£000

For the 15 months ended
31 March 2013

£000

Staff costs for the Group during the year
Wages and salaries 689 1,223
Social security costs 83 124
Other pension costs (13)  105

759 1,452
Costs attributable to Share Schemes  41  106
Total staff costs 800 1,558
Monthly average number of people employed (including 
executive Directors)
Management and administration 7 7
Sales 7 9
Creative and IT  7 7

21 23

For the year ended
31 March 2014

£000

For the 15 months ended
31 March 2013

£000

Aggregate Directors’ emoluments 288 553
Emoluments of highest paid Director 192 236
Pension contributions of highest paid director (included in 
emoluments above) 24 29
Number of shares held by the Employee Benefit Trust for the 
benefit of the highest paid Director 356,040 356,040

The Board of Directors are considered to be key management.
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6. Income tax expense

For the year ended
31 March 2014

£000

For the 15 months ended
31 March 2013

£000

Current tax
UK taxation — —
Overseas taxation — withholding taxes 45 100
Overseas taxation — US income taxes 14  33
Total overseas taxation 59 133
Total current tax expense 59 133
Deferred taxation — —
Total income tax expense 59 133

The tax assessed for the year differs from the UK Small Company’s tax rate in the UK. The difference is explained below:

For the year ended
31 March 2014

£000

For the 15 months ended
31 March 2013

£000

Profit/(loss) before taxation 184 (152)
Profit/(loss) before taxation multiplied by the weighted-average 
rate of UK corporation tax applicable to small companies of 20% 
(2013: 20%) (37) 30
Effects of:
Overseas taxation (59) (133)
Expenses not deductible for tax purposes (1) (2)
Losses brought forward 38 —
Losses available to carry forward and other timing differences  (28) 
Total income tax expense (59) (133)

The unrecognised deferred tax asset at 31 March 2014 is estimated to be £9.36m (gross) and £1.87m (net). At 31 March 
2013 the unrecognised deferred tax asset was £9.53m (gross) and £1.91m (net). The deferred tax asset is in respect of 
trading losses incurred and other timing differences.

7. Earnings/(loss) per share
Basic earnings/(loss) per share (“EPS”) is calculated by dividing the earnings/(loss) attributable to owners of the parent 
by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the year. Diluted EPS is calculated by adjusting the 
weighted average number of shares in issue to assume conversion of all dilutive potential ordinary shares. 

Basic and diluted EPS

Earnings/(loss) 
attributable to 

owners of the 
parent
£000

Weighted 
average 

number of 
shares

(basic)

Weighted 
average 

number of 
shares

(diluted)

Per-share 
amount 
(pence)
(basic)

Per-share 
amount 
(pence)

(diluted)

2014 125 9,850,001 10,127,819 1.27p 1.23p
2013 (285) 9,850,001 9,971,001 (2.9)p (2.9)p
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8. Investments

Company
2014
£000

2013
£000

At 1 April/1 January 3,727 2,527
Additions — 1,200
Repayments  (56) —
At 31 March 3,671 3,727

The investments relate to movements in funding provided to subsidiaries on long-term loans treated as part of the net 
investment in that subsidiary.

Investments in Group companies are recorded at cost, which is considered to be the fair value of the consideration period.

The following subsidiaries are directly owned by Ludorum plc:

Subsidiary
Date of 

incorporation
Country of 

incorporation Type of shares Holding Activity

Ludorum Inc 12 April 2006 USA Ordinary 100% Service company
Ludorum Enterprises 
Limited 17 May 2006 England & Wales Ordinary 100% Rights exploitation

9. Property, plant and equipment
Group Company

Office equipment
£000

Office equipment
£000

Cost
At 1 January 2012 155 107
Additions — —
Disposals  (8) —
At 31 March 2013 147  107
Additions — —
Disposals — —
At 31 March 2014 147 107
Accumulated depreciation
At 1 January 2012 119  92
Charge for the period  26  15
At 31 March 2013 145 107
Charge for the year  2 —
At 31 March 2014 147 107
Net book value
At 1 January 2012 36 15
At 31 March 2013 2 —
At 31 March 2014 — —

The Group considers at each reporting date whether there is any indication of impairment of its assets. In the event that 
impairment is identified, the carrying amount of the assets is written down immediately to its estimated recoverable 
amount.
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10. Intangible assets

Group
Capitalised costs

£000

Cost
At 1 January 2012 4,768
Additions 1,112
At 31 March 2013 5,880
Additions 1,329
At 31 March 2014 7,209
Accumulated amortisation
At 1 January 2012 1,064
Charge for the period  860
At 31 March 2013 1,924
Charge for the year  792
At 31 March 2014 2,716
Net book value
At 1 January 2012 3,704
At 31 March 2013 3,956
At 31 March 2014 4,493

Included in the net book value of intangible assets above is £288,000 (2013: £217,000) of capitalised borrowing costs. The 
remaining amortisation period for capitalised costs is, on average, 4.1 years (2013: 4.3 years).

11. Trade and other receivables
Group Company

2014
£000

2013
£000

2014
£000

2013
£000

Amounts falling due within one year
Trade receivables 789 660 — —
Less bad debt provision — (4) — —

789 656 — —
Prepayments and accrued income 805 856 60 53
Other receivables  197  216 11  10

1,791 1,728 71  63

The carrying value of trade and other receivables is considered to be equal to the fair value, owing to the short term nature 
of these items.
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12. Cash and cash equivalents
Group Company

2014
£000

2013
£000

2014
£000

2013
£000

Cash and cash equivalents
Cash at bank and in hand 328 954 — —

328 954 — —

Short-term bank deposits are invested with banks and earn interest at prevailing short-term deposit rates. The fair value of 
cash and cash deposits is the same as the carrying value.

Cash and cash equivalents and bank overdrafts include the following for the purposes of the cash flow statement:

Group Company

2014
£000

2013
£000

2014
£000

2013
£000

Cash and cash equivalents 328 954 — —
Bank overdrafts (984) (966) (984) (966)

(656) (12) (984) (966)

13. Trade and other liabilities
Group Company

2014
£000

2013
£000

2014
£000

2013
£000

Trade payables 789 518 145 130
Social security and other taxes 68 77 (2) (6)
Deferred income 689 1,209 — —
Accruals 1,355 1,233 412 412
Other liabilities  283  326 — —

3,184 3,363 555  536

The carrying value of trade and other liabilities is considered to be equal to the fair value.

14. Borrowings
The following borrowings are included in current and non-current liabilities:

Group Company

2014
£000

2013
£000

2014
£000

2013
£000

Bank overdrafts (see Note 12) 984 966 984 966
Loans 2,750 2,750 2,750 2,750

3,734 3,716 3,734 3,716
Undrawn borrowing
Bank overdraft 49 293 49 293

The Group has an overdraft facility from Coutts & Co of £750,000. During the year, the overdraft was temporarily 
increased to £1m. The overdraft is secured by a first charge over the Company’s assets (including the Company’s intellectual 
property). Ludorum has the legal right to set off balances within the Group. The net position within the Group is £701,000 
(2013: £457,000). 
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In March 2012 the Company redeemed, at par, £1.5m of loan notes (“old loan notes”), being all of the loan notes in issue. 
These old loan notes were held by client funds of Downing LLP. At the same time the Company issued £2.75m of new loan 
notes. £1.5m of the new loan notes are also held by client funds of Downing LLP. £1.25m of the new loan notes are held 
by D. C. Thomson & Co Limited. The new loan notes are repayable in March 2017. If the Company redeems the new 
loan notes within two years of issue the redemption will be £1.25 per £1 of loan notes. If the new loan notes are redeemed 
after two years of issue the loan notes are redeemable at par. The coupon on the new loan notes is the higher of 7.5% or 3% 
above LIBOR for the next three years. After three years the coupon is 12.5%. The new loan notes are secured by a second 
charge over the Company’s assets and a charge over the assets of Ludorum Enterprises Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary 
of the Company.

The old loan notes held by client funds of Downing LLP were exchanged for new loan notes and therefore no cash payment 
was made to Downing LLP on redemption of the old loan notes. Accordingly, the cash flow effect of the redemption of the 
old loan notes and issue of new loan notes in 2013 was an inflow of £1.25m arising from the issue of new loan notes to  
D. C. Thomson & Co Limited.

The table below analyses the Group’s borrowings into maturity groupings based on the remaining period at the balance 
sheet date to the contracted maturity date.

Group Group

2014
£000

2013
£000

Less than one year 984 966
Between one and two years — —
Between two and five years 2,750 2,750
Over five years — —

3,734 3,716

15. Called up share capital

Group & Company
2014

Number
2013

Number
2014
£000

2013
£000

Issued and fully-paid
Ordinary shares of 1 pence each 9,850,001 9,850,001 98 98
Deferred shares of 99 pence each  50,001  50,001  50  50
Total shares issued — Company 9,900,002 9,900,002 148 148
Less shares held in EBT (936,000) (936,000) (10) (10)

8,964,002 8,964,002 138 138

The shares held in the EBT are treated in the same way as treasury shares on consolidation and deducted from the issued 
share capital. In the Parent Company these shares are shown as issued share capital.

Share-based payment arrangements
The Group has three share-based payment arrangements in place.

Long Term Incentive Plan
In October 2013 the Company established a Long Term Incentive Plan (“LTIP”) for the benefit of two directors, Richard 
Rothkopf and Robert Lawes. Both directors were granted the option to acquire 492,000 ordinary shares of the Company 
at an exercise price of £1.25. Richard Rothkopf ’s award comprised unapproved share options whereas Robert Lawes’ award 
was split between 181,818 HMRC-approved Enterprise Management Incentive share options and 310,682 unapproved 
share options.
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15. Called up share capital
Each award will vest as follows:

a) One third will vest on the third anniversary of the date of grant if the Company’s share price is £3.25 or more and the 
Company’s post-tax profit for the financial year ending immediately prior to the third anniversary of the date of grant is 
£700,000 or more. (Tranche 1)

b) One third will vest on the fourth anniversary of the date of grant if the Company’s share price is £4.15 or more and the 
Company’s post-tax profit for the financial year ending immediately prior to the fourth anniversary of the date of grant 
is £1.7m or more. (Tranche 2)

c) The remainder will vest on the fifth anniversary of the date of grant if the Company’s share price is £5.00 or more and 
the Company’s post-tax profit for the financial year ending immediately prior to the fifth anniversary of the date of grant 
is £2.9m or more. (Tranche 3)

In the event that any of the above targets are not met, the relevant proportion of the award will be rolled forward to the next 
target. In the event that a subsequent target is met, all previous targets will be deemed to have been met. If the targets for 
the fifth anniversary are not met then any unvested proportion of the award will lapse, unless the Remuneration Committee 
determines that there are exceptional circumstances which would justify rolling forward the award by one year only.

Vesting may be accelerated in the event that the Company is acquired on a takeover or merger. If the takeover or merger 
occurs within two years of the date of grant and the takeover price is between £3.25 and £3.99 then one third of the shares 
under option will vest. If the takeover price is £4 or more then all options vest. If the takeover occurs after two years of the 
grant date, one third of the options will vest if the takeover price is between £3.25 and £4.14, two thirds will vest if the 
takeover price is between £4.15 and £4.99 and all options vest if the takeover price is £5 or more.

Any outstanding options will lapse should a director leave the Company’s employment.

The fair value of awards under the LTIP has been estimated at £0.01 per share by using the “Hull White” model, a variant 
of the Black-Scholes approach. The main assumptions made are set out in the table below.

Tranche 1 Tranche 2 Tranche 3

Expected life (years) 3 4 5
Expected volatility 19.98% 23.71% 23.65%
Dividend yield 0% 0% 0%
Risk free rate 0.86% 1.2% 1.54%

The LTIP gives beneficiaries the right to take their benefit in equity only. Accordingly the LTIP has been accounted for as 
an equity-settled share-based arrangement so that the fair value of the share based payments are recognised as an expense in 
the consolidated statement of comprehensive income, with a corresponding credit to the shared-based payments reserve.

Share ownership arrangement
In July 2009 the Company established a Share Ownership Arrangement (“SOA”) whereby the Company issued 936,000 
ordinary shares to an Employee Benefit Trust (“EBT”). The shares are jointly owned by the EBT and the participants in 
the SOA. The participants are the Company’s executive directors, two former directors and one other former senior Group 
employee. No further shares have since been issued to the EBT.

Two thirds of a participant’s shares subject to the trust deed vested from 1 May 2010 and the further one third vested 
from 1 May 2011. From the date of vesting a participant can exercise a put option to require the EBT to acquire all or a 
proportion of his entitlement. On exercising the put option the participant will receive the value of the increase in the share 
price since the SOA was established plus the lower of the value of the shares when the SOA was established and the value of 
the shares when the put option is exercised. No participant has yet exercised a put option.
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The SOA agreement was amended in 2012 to only allow for options to be settled through shares. The amendment is 
retrospectively effective. The participants have no longer the option to settle their shares by cash. Consent to the amendment 
has been given by all participants. As a result of the amendment to the SOA and being the scheme a settle share-based 
arrangement, the liability has been reclassified to Shareholders’ funds in the Share based payments reserve (note 17).

The SOA gives participants the right to take their benefit in equity only. Accordingly the SOA has been accounted for as an 
equity-settled share-based arrangement so that the fair value of the share based payments are recognised as an expense in the 
Consolidated statement of comprehensive income, with a corresponding credit to the shared-based payments reserve. 

The fair value of the awards under the SOA has been estimated, at the award date, at £2.12 per share by using a Monte 
Carlo simulation. This fair value represents the weighted average of two Monte Carlo simulations for the fair value of the 
participants’ interests that vest in May 2010 and May 2011. The main assumptions made in these two simulations are set 
out below.

Vesting May 2010 Vesting May 2011

Weighted average share price £2.10 £2.10
Expected volatility 20.84% 8.29%
Option life 10 months 22 months
Expected dividends nil nil
Risk free interest rate 0.72% 0.82%

There is no pre-determined exercise price in respect of the participants’ interest. It was assumed that participants would 
exercise their interest in full as soon as they vest. However, participants have yet to exercise their options. Expected 
volatilities are based on average Company share price volatility for periods equal to the assumed option life.

EMI share option scheme
In February 2009 the Company implemented an HMRC-approved Enterprise Management Incentive share option scheme 
for the benefit of Group employees, other than directors. The options can be exercised after three years, although the 
Directors have the discretion to allow employees who cease employment with the Group within three years to exercise some 
or all of their share options. Share options lapse, if not exercised, after ten years. 

Movements in the number of share options outstanding and their related weighted average exercise price are as follows:

2014 2013

Average
Exercise price 

(£)
Number

of options

Average
Exercise price 

(£)
Number

of options

At 1 April/1 January 2.34 121,000 2.34 124,000
Granted under LTIP to Robert Lawes 1.25 181,818 — —
Granted to other Group employees 1.15 50,000 — —
Forfeited 2.40 (75,000) 3.70  (3,000)

1.40 277,818 2.34 121,000
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15. Called up share capital
At 31 March 2014, 31,000 share options were exercisable. Share options outstanding at the year-end have the following 
expiry dates.

Exercise
Price (£)

2014
Number

2013
Number

3 February 2019 1.02 22,000 42,000
11 October 2019 1.25 181,818 —
18 November 2019 2.40 9,000 38,500
27 July 2020 3.13 — 10,000
20 December 2020 3.70 10,000  25,500
4 February 2021 3.68 5,000  5,000
1 January 2024 1.15  50,000 —

277,818 121,000

During the year 231,818 options were issued. 181,818 options were issued to Robert Lawes as part of his award in the LTIP 
referred to earlier in this note.

In addition 50,000 options were issued to other Group employees. The fair value of these options was estimated at £1.15 
per option. The fair value was assumed to be the share price at the date of grant.

The share option scheme gives beneficiaries the right to take their benefit in equity only. Accordingly the share option 
scheme has been accounted for as an equity-settled share-based arrangement so that the fair value of the share based 
payments are recognised as an expense in the Consolidated statement of comprehensive income, with a corresponding credit 
to the shared-based payments reserve.

16. Share premium account

Group & Company
2014
£000

2013
£000

At 1 April/1 January 9,296 9,296
Premium on shares issued during the year — —

9,296 9,296

17. Share based payments reserve

Group & Company
2014
£000

2013
£000

At 1 April/1 January 2,318 2,212
Charge relating to the share based payments  41  106

2,359 2,318
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18. Foreign currency translation

Group 
2014
£000

2013
£000

At 1 April/1 January (8) (14)
Translation differences arising (19)  6
 (27)  (8)

19. Accumulated losses
Group Company

2014
£000

2013
£000

2014
£000

2013
£000

At 1 April/1 January (12,163) (11,878) (12,224) (12,114)
Profit/(loss) for the year  125  (285) (126)  (110)

(12,038) (12,163) (12,350) (12,224)

20. Cash flows from operating activities
Group Company

2014
£000

2013
£000

2014
£000

2013
£000

Profit/(loss) for the year 125 (285) (126) (110)
Adjustments for:
Interest paid 142 162 142 162
Tax paid 59 133 — —
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 2 26 — 15
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment — 8 — —
Amortisation of intangible assets 792 860 — —
Charge relating to share based payments 41 106 41 106
Change in working capital
(Increase)/decrease in trade and other receivables (62) 650 (8) (14)
(Decrease)/increase in trade and other payables (462) (874)  19 (33)
Cash generated by operations 637 786 68 126
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21. Reconciliation of net cash flow to movement in net debt
The following borrowings are included in current and non-current liabilities:

Group Company

2014
£000

2013
£000

2014
£000

2013
£000

Net debt at beginning of year/period (3,262) (1,998) (4,216) (2,480)
Increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (626) 453 — (19)
Decrease/(increase) in bank overdraft (18) 33 (18) 33
Issue of loan notes — (1,750) — (1,750)
Increase in net debt  (644) (1,264)  (18) (1,736)
Net debt at end of year/period (3,906) (3,262) (4,234) (4,216)

22. Operating lease commitments

Group
2014
£000

2013
£000

Commitments under non-cancellable operating leases expiring
Within one year 15 83
Between two and five years —  15

15 98

Company
2014
£000

2013
£000

Commitments under non-cancellable operating leases expiring
Within one year 15 59
Between two and five years — 15

15 74

23. Related parties
Included in trade and other liabilities at the end of the year is £135,023 in respect of unpaid remuneration owed to 
Directors of the Company and the employer’s National Insurance payable on this remuneration (2013: £135,023) and 
£109,358 in respect of accrued pension costs owed to the Directors (2013: £85,358). Richard Hall, a director of the 
Company is also a director of D.C. Thomson Co Ltd, which holds £1.25m of loan notes issued by the Company (see note 
14), and of Parragon Books Limited. Parragon Books Limited has a publishing licence with Ludorum Enterprises Limited. 
Parragon Books Limited was owed £60,000 at the end of the year (2013: £39,000). 
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24. Commitments
In 2007 the Company entered into an agreement with Tomy under the terms of which the toy manufacturer agreed to fund 
50% of the production cost of the Company’s animated series “Chuggington” in return for which it has a global master toy 
licence and the right to participate in the net profit of the property. The Company and Tomy have now jointly funded the 
production of four series, comprising 118 x 10 minute episodes and 46 x 4 minute episodes of Chuggington. The Company 
and Tomy have also agreed to produce a fifth series of 10 episodes which started during the year and is expected to be 
delivered in 2015. The budget for the series is $3m. Tomy has agreed to initially fund 100% of the costs of this series and 
recover the Company’s half share of the production costs from a reduced toy royalty payment commencing January 2015. 

25. Financial instruments
Financial instruments by category
Trade and other receivables (excluding prepayments) as shown in note 11 and cash and cash equivalents as shown in note 12 
are categorised as loans and other receivables under IFRS 7. Borrowings as shown in note 14 and trade and other payables 
(excluding statutory liabilities) as shown in note 13 are categorised as other liabilities at amortised cost. The fair value of all 
financial instruments is deemed to be the same as historic cost.

Liquidity risk
The Group manages liquidity risk by financing its activities through its cash resources. In 2012 the Group redeemed £1.5m 
of loan notes and issued a further £2.75m of loan notes. See note 14 for maturity analysis of loan notes. The Group also has 
a £750,000 overdraft facility which was substantially utilised at the end of the year. During the year the bank temporarily 
increased the overdraft to £1m.

Interest rate risk
The Group has an exposure to interest rate risk arising from its loan notes and overdraft facility which are all denominated 
in sterling. The interest payable on the loan notes is the greater of 7.5% or 3% above LIBOR for the first three years. After 
three years the interest rate is 12.5%. At current market interest rates, the interest rate on loan notes is effectively fixed at 
7.5% for the next year. Management would seek financial instrument cover if necessary.

Foreign currency risk
The Group incurs some of its capitalised programme costs and other operating expenses in US dollars. The Group’s 
obligations to Motion Magic are denominated in renminbi but are settled in US dollars at the exchange rate at the date of 
the invoice. The Group also invoices for some of its broadcast and licence fees in US dollars and Euros.

US dollar and Euro denominated financial instruments at each year end are as follows:

Group Company

2014
£000

2013
£000

2014
£000

2013
£000

Euro payables 175 161 5 —
US dollar payables 791  518 —  1

966 679  5  1
Euro receivables 603 283 — —
Euro bank balances 12 229 — —
US dollar receivables 255 270 — —
US dollar bank balances  32 215 — —

902 997 — —
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25. Financial instruments
A 10% increase or decrease in the value of the US dollar and the Euro against sterling at the end of the year would have 
an insignificant effect on the Group’s reported profit for the year. A 10% variation is considered reasonable and within the 
recent actual fluctuations of sterling against the US dollar and the Euro.

Credit risk
Credit risk arises on trade receivables and short term bank deposits. Credit is only extended following an assessment of the 
financial viability of the counterparty.

Price risk
Price risk principally arises in respect of programme production costs. A substantial proportion of programme production 
costs are subject to fixed price contracts.

Capital risk
The Group manages its capital (defined as shareholders’ funds) to ensure that the Group can continue as a going concern, to 
provide returns to shareholders, to benefit other stakeholders and to maintain an optimum capital structure. The Company 
raised £1.4m by means of a placing of its ordinary shares in July 2010.

26. Company loss for the year
As permitted by Section 408 of the Companies Act 2006, the Company’s Statement of Comprehensive Income has not 
been included in these financial statements. The Company’s loss for the year amounted to £126,000 (2013: £110,000).
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